
DATE: SeDt€mb€r 13. 1996

TRANSMITTAL

PR(UDCT: 3365.4

ATTENTION; I!&. Casimero Duele

COMPAITIY: 3750 Victor Avetrue
Oaklmd, Califomia 946 I 9

REGARIIING: Dmele Property

June 1996
Damele ProPerY
tt40l l,Irrket Steet
Oakland, California

COMMENTS:

Enclosed you will find a final report of tlre Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring - June
1996 performed at 4401 Market Street in Oakland, Califomia-

Please note a final copy of this report has been submitted, as per your authorization, to
the Alameda County Departrnent of Environmental Health.

4/;a--
SENT BY: Geofferv Fiedler. RC.

y/ c.'c: Alameda County D€partuent of Environmental H€alth
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Iuly 29,7996

Mr. and Mrs. Casimiro Dameie
3750 Victor Avenue
Oakland, California 946 I 9
510/ 531-0778

Attention: Mr. and Mrs. Damele

Subject: REPORT - Groundwater Monitoring
June 1996
Damele Property
4401 Market Street
Oaklend. California

Project No. 336SD

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Damele:

W. A. Craig, Inc. (WAC), is pleased to submit this Groundwater Monitoring Report for
sampling conducted on lune 19, 1996 at the Damele Property site located at 4401 Ivla*et Street,
Oakland, Califomia. The site location is shown on Figure 1. This is the seventh quarter of
groundwater monitoring since the installation of tiree groundwater monitoring wells at the site
in October, 1994. This work was performed in accordance with the smpe of work presented in
WAC's Work Plan dated Februarv 10. 1994.

Scope of lVork

The scope of work mnducted by WAC during this period included the following tasks:

. Measuring static water levels in three monitoring wells;

. Purgirng and sampling groundwater from the three monitoring wells at the site;

. Analyzing groundwater samples for total peffoleum hydrocarbons as g;asoline
range organic compounds (TPH-g), and benzeng tolueng ethylbenzene, and
xylenes @TEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE); and

. Preparation of this repon.
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Grormdwaler Monitorhg Report, Jutre 1996
Dmele Property

July 29, 1996
WAC No. 3365-D

Groundwater Eleyationr

On June 19, 196, WAC technical staff measured water levels in the monitoring wells
using an electronic water level indicator. The monitoring wells were surveyed by a State-
Licensed surveyor in November, i994. The surveyed elevations and the field water level
measurements were used to interpret the grounduiater surface elevations at the site. The
groundwater surface elevations collected for this sampling event ganerally indicate that
go{sdwatar flow is toward ths soufr. Tfe average groundwater elevations were approximately
1.2-feet lower than were measured during the previous, March 1996, sampling event.
Groundwater elevations for this and previous monitoring events are presented in Table 1. The
locations of the monitoring wells and a depiction of the site groundwater elevation contours are
shown in ngure 2.

Groundweter Slmplitrg

Three well casing volumes were purged from each monircring well prior to collecting
groundwater samples. Field parameters including temperahre, pH, conductivity, and ftrbidity
were intermittently monitored during purging of the welis. Groundwater samples were
collected using disposable polyethylene bailers. Field observations and well volume
calculations were recorded on field groundwater sampling logs. copies of the field logs are
included as Attachment A.

Groundwater samples were submitted under chain-of-custody control to McCampbell
Analytical, Inc. (MAI), of Pacheco, California. The purged groundwater is cunently stored
on-site in labeled, DOT approved, 55-gallon, steel drums.

Analftical Reults

The groundwater samples were analyzed by MAI for TPH-g using EPA Method 8015
(modified) and purgeable aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX) and MTBE using EpA Method 8020.
MAI is certified by the Sate of California to perform the required analyses. The results of the
analyses are summarized on Tabl€ 2. copies of the laboratory analytical repon and chain-of-
custody documents are in Attachnent B.

Groundwater samples from monitoring well MW-l were reponed to contain:
TPH-g - 500 micrograms per lirer Qtgll); ethylbenzene - 0.85 1.tg/l; xylenes - 0.36 pgll; and,
MTBE - 84 pgll. Benzene and toluene were not detected above the laboratory limit of
detection in the groundwater s:rmples from monitoring well MW-I. The following
constituents were detected in the groundwater samples from monitoring well MW-2: TpH-g -
9,0N p.e/l; benzene -520 pet; toluene - 82 y.g/l; ethylbenzene - 350 pgll; xylenes - 1,500
pill; and MTBE - not detected above the laboratory limit of detection. TPH-g, BTEX, or
MTBE were not detected above the laboratory limits of detection in the groundwater samples
collected from monitoring well MW-3.
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Grormdwaler Monitoring Report, Jutre I 996 July 29, 1996
WAC No. 3365-D

Conclusions

Groundwater elevations were approximately l.2-feet lower than previously measured
during the March 1996 sampling event. The graurdwater flow in the grneral sitc ar6& isd
consistfittly toward the sqrth"

Analytical results for monitoring well MW-l have remained below the detectable
reporting limits for benzene and toluene. TPH-g ethylbenzene, xylenes and MTBE were
reportd at higher concentrations than were reported during the previous two sampling periods,
although the concentrations are generally consistent with historical conc€ntations.
Groundwater sample analytical results for samples collected from MW-2 are slightly lower
than reported for previous quarters, but are consistent with hisorical concentrations. The
groundwater sample anaiytical results for samples from MW-3 are consistent with previous
monitoring periods and continue to be below the laboratory limits of detection for TpH-g,
BTEX, and MTBE.

Primary drinking water quality standards have been exceeded for MTBE (monitoring
well MW-l) and benzene (monitoring well MW-2). The upgradient monitoring well
MW-3 has had trace to non-det€cted concentrations of these constituents. Monitoring wells
MW- I and MW-2 are downgradient of the site. There does not appear to be a clear nend in
the review of historical analytical results to indicate that these constituents are decreasing over
time.

Recommendetions

On fte basis of WAC's review of the groundwater quality results information from
seven quarterly groundwater monitoring events and the results of previous investigations,
S/*C rwrygds expadiryfie cqnuutgroutrdw$er rmniroring rvelt retrrork @ inclfld€t
qfis, tr more, dmngradient moni0rif,gli$Sls. ftese wells would be used to assess and
monitor the lateral extent of gasoline and related constituents. WAC further recommends that
the existing groundwater monitoring progfllm should be continued and expanded to include any
new wells.

Professional Certifi cation

This report has been prepared by the staff of W. A. Craig, Inc., under the professional
supervision of the penons whose seals and signatures appear hereon. No warranty, either
expressed or implied, is made as to the professional advice presented herein. The analysis,
conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based upon site conditions as
they existed at the time of quarterly monitoring and sampling and they are subject to change.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based solely upon
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July 29, 1996
WAC No. 3365-D

Page 4

visual observations of the site and vicinity, and interpretation of available information as
described in this report. W.A. Craig, Inc., recognizes that the limited scope of s€rvices
performed in execution of this scope of work may not be appropriate to satisfy the needs, or
requirements of oth€r state agencies, or of other users. Any us€ or reuse of this document or
its findings, conclusions or recommendations presented herein is at the sole risk of said user.
There is no other warranty, either expressed or implied.

Closing Statement

The next quarterly sampling event is scheduled for September, 1996. We appreciate
this oppornrnity to be of service to you on this groundwater monitoring project. Should you
have any questions regarding this report please give us a call ar (7W) 252-3353.

Sincerely,

W.A. Craig, Inc.,
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4''fuzda-----,-
Geofferv A. Fiedler. R.G.
Principal Geologist

WAC/ GAF:snk

Afiaciments: Table I - Grouadwarer Elwations
Table 2 - Groundwater Sajryle Analyocal Resultl
Figue I - Sit€ hcetion MQ
Figure 2 . Gmundwder Contour Mry
A - Groundwaier Sampling Logs
B - Laboratory Aaalytical Reports

cc: Ms. Susm Hugo, Alsmeda Comty D€pahent of Environmental Mmagement

A:\DAMELETQ\DAMELE,TQT

r*"8
Lt- *o.6340 

rs ffilto,otatl
Wq  r  - q7

Craig, II, R.E.
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TABLE I
Groundweter Elevations

4401 Market Street,
Oaklard, Californie

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Note:

'ttlr6dr /t4it,/ud; D e0 - ,]5 ' 
bJ*

Dale

MW-l o2lt4t95
06/07 /95
08/29/95
12/0495
o3to7 /96
06tr9D6

7 l . l z
11 .12
7  t . r2
' t  l . t2
71.12
7 t.t2

12.65
14.62
15.04
I i.94
t2.36
13.70

58.47
56.50
56.08
55.18
)6 .  / t t

57.42

MW-2

. ' :

02t14/95
06t07 r95
08129/95
12/O8/95
o3/o7 /96
06n9t96

70.62
70.62
70.62
70.62
70.62
70.62

t2.t2
14.38
14.40
15.22
12.04
13.38

5E.50
.24

56.22
55.40
58.58
57.24

.*a, ,

, ,1' i

02/14/95
06n7 /95
oang/95
l2l0E/95
03n7 /96
o 1st96

7 r.79
71.79
71;19
71.79
71.79
7l 7A

t3 .45
t4.64
14.94
15.82
12.89
l?. ra

58.34
) / _ l )

56.85
55.n
5E.90
57-f5
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TABLE 2
Grouudsater Ssmplie Ardytical Re3ults

2877 Soleno Avenue, fl
Napa,California \
(reported in tg[) i

ND = Not detecteii above th€ labordory limit of&recdon-
NT= Not T€sied
!g/l: micreg"als per Ilter

tt/08/94
02/14/95
06t01t9s
08129/95
t2/08/95
o3t0't /96
06/t9196

NT
NT
NI
NT
NT
44
E4

7 l
540
44IJ
ND
17
500

ND
ND
0.60
ND
ND
ND
NII

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
r .  I

1.3
ND
ND
0.E5

1 . 2
0.97

l . l
ND
ND
0J6

I t/o8/94
02/14/95
06/07t95
o8t?9t95
ru08/95
03/07 t96
06/L9t96

NT
NT
NT
NT
NT
I E

I\ID

20,000
8,600
6,200
4,100
9,400
t2,un
9.000

I,400
380
500
330
360
790
520

%0
210
78
6 1
r90
170
E2

980
410
270
210
440
440
350

4,600
2,0{x)
1,200
980

2,000
2,000
r500

. ,  
.

i , ' , . ,
, ,  i :

11/OE/94
02/t4/95
06/07 /95
08/29/95
t2/o8/95
03/o7/96
06ft9t96

NT
NT
NT
NT
NT
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.71
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NI)

0.84
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

t.2
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NI)

5.8
ND
1.6
ND
ND
ND
I\lD

California MCL 40 None
Listed

l .o 150 700 1750
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Juty | 996

SITE LOCATION 'IiAP
Domele Site

44O l Morker Sireer Figure I

-n;*&".
,{i*.r.9};**e W. A. Cnerc. lxc. P O. Box 448

Nopo, Colif ornio 9 45 59 -O!nA
C6l Licen.6 #455752gffiSF EnvironmentolConlrociingondConsultins

"q3r(wr

\7071 252-3353
FAX {707) 252-3385
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George's Aulo Repoir

,t1\

tlil
NORTH

14400 Morke
lSkeef
l(krse Sheel
lMetol Buildir

lCommerciol
I
t_

oMw-z
157.241

44th Street

o
o

=

EXPLANATION

O Moniloring well locqlion

-/ Groundwoter Elevotion Contour Infervol 0.1 Feel

57.42 GroundwoterElevolion

Direclion of Groundwoier Flow (6/19195)

0 3 0 6 0-

Approximole Scole in Feet

proiecrNo.3365_D GROUNDWATERELEVATION CONTOURS
Domele Property

July 1 996 44O1 Morket Slreet
Figure 2

.,.diffir,
W. A.  CRAIG,  lNc. P O. Box 448

Nopa, Colifrornio 94559-0,1,18
Col License *45575?

(7071 252-3353
FAX {7O7) 252-3385*ffi&iffi# Environm€ntdlConiroctingondConsulting

q d*'.'





GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG

rl L/ - / FIELD PERSoN(S): y'7r. , ,... 4."n ,1.r.WELL NUMBER:

DATE STARTED:

TIME STARTED:

DATE COMPLETED:

TIME COMPLETED:

JOB NUMBER:

JOB NAME: -2o.-.rt--

7  7 z  c '

, . 7 . /  a ^ l  ' . , , E r r r - |
DEPTHTo l 'Ls6 ' - ro .  / J ,2o  -4n)  . /o .3Ol
BOTTOM WATER

A H (Fr) /o. &s' x (v.F.) - 0,/t"t - VAtlI""=

voLUME 1'.0.041 4--0.5s3
FACTOR 1.1/2.-0.092 6"-1.469
v.F.. GAUFT 2'-0.163 8..2.611

3".0.367 12".5.875

D: ,/'/O

i ^ +

OEPTHTOWATERAFTER AECOVEBY /L/ .76 (FT)- 8O* %RECOVEREDPRIORTOSAMPLING

TEMPERATURE

I cour'leNrs : (/rl1 / uA. , ^" ,,L " ̂  ,{. +.. /-./
- /"7 ..y'/-,^ -.t^.- " , AJf u q ,g zt"o/ .. , , .,( .

I
I
I

Co, Doc\SomuSW SmplinS Lot lOnlD5



GROUNDWATEB SAMPLING
WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG

a r  r  / -
/  t . - J ^  < FIELD PERSON(S):

.1

,/(u -11 7 ,. 6".-. y'r, -

{y'r/"a
ll

WELL NUMBEH:

DATE STARTED:

TIME STARTED:

DATE COMPLETED:

TIME COMPLETED:

JOB NUMBER:

JOB NAME: On,n 
". 

/.-

DEPTH TO
BOTTOM

a H (Fr)

_2"5r, -iE
WATEB

WELL
CASING

x(v.F.) .  o,/55 .voLUME

voLUME 1".0.041 4..0.653
FACTOR t-1/2-O.O92 6"-1.469
v.F.- GAUF| 2",0.153 8"-2,611

3"-0.367 12--s.875

3* J:^

OEPTHTOWATERAFTER RECOVERY /J,(O F\ - % RECOVERED PRIOR TO SAMPLING

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
l,
t
t
T
I
t
I
I
I

TURBIDITY

Co. Dc$onnrr0W Smpting lag l06tr95 W.A. Craig. Inc,
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG

/aLJ-3 FIELD PERSON(S): /?utLczr 6-.--7A--WELL NUMBER:

DATE STARTED:

TIME STARTED:

DATE COMPLETED:

TIME COMPLETED:

r,4 r,/rz
JOB NUMBER:

JOB NAME: d,--t-,

gFpJI.r.o 21.62' - io.__- / i ,{q/ -61p7, /0.,66/
BOTTOM WATEF

WELL

AH(Fr) 10.;s' x(v.F.) - o./6f -Vetli""r /.2/

voLUME 1'-0.041 4--0.653
FACTOR 1-1/2.-o.o92 6--1.469
v.F.- GAUFT 2.-0.r63 8--2.611

3"-0.367 12"=s.875

3f &."

DEPTH TO WATER AFTER RECOVEAY /6 04, F\ . €O % RECOVERED PRIOR TO SAMPLING

TEMPERATURE

Co. DocVorms\GW Sarnplhg Log l06fr95 W,A. Craig, lnc.
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@6-25-1996 1! lSgPl"l FRDH tlcCampbeII Fnalgtrcal Inc TO

Clienr Projcct ID: # 9996; Roucl/Coldwell Date SaEpled: 06/19i9d

Datc Rsceivcd; 06/19/96
Clieot Contact: L€land yialelis

lDate E)arsctcd: 06i 19i96

Xlencs ^% Rcc. I
surrogat6 i

102

1(n

103 i

MCCAMPBFI L ANALYIICAL rNC. Avsnuc Soulb, #D7, paah;;.[
51G798-1620 Fax 5t&798.16A

W,A. Craig Inc.

P.O. Box J48

Lsb ID I CUcu( ID Mdtrix i TpH(g)' I Bcnzcnc

6607s I u-lz'

Rcpgtting Ltnit r:uioss othor.
wi8o stalad; ND t!6anr not dc_
tcotcd rbo'r rha roponiug limit

0.005 I 0.005 r 0.005

I
!

cC^ampbell Analyical is nor iolFcant; b) heavjcr Rarolinc I
s (rhc. nogt mobile factior) iarc s^lgnlhcanti bioloqicatfu |( Ir; I) ptrc ro a few is6larcd r
gnrertttq!y er imniscibl. I) recognuaaUlc pgttcm. I

DHS C crtiticarion No. I644 /'{ Edwatd H amilton, Lab Dirocror
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25-1955 11 ;59Ff1  FRot i  t ' l ccampb€ I  I  Ana lg t tca l  Inc  TO

Clicnr Conasct: Lolend yialslis

C[cnr P.O:

1.0 mgl.

l0 ng&g
.trntor samphg ffc roport€d h mg/L and soilr ana shagcs in hg/kg

rurrogsld dilulad out ofralgc or not rpplicablc to rhis sanplc

discrctlon, onc

clicltProjectrD:#nre,nou"ruiil,,.i-iil-*il-onu,of nelee-]
i-._t-.--

tuatc Kecer\€d: 0fl19/96 i

t?6??523385 P,@6

Date Aaalpod: 06t0l96
Gel Cleen.up) Uy ScanoiogE$.c.

%o Rccor.,ery ,
Surrogate- l

ND NA

-]

At

McCAMPBEIJ AIIALYITCAL lNC. , Paehcco, CA 9a55J
tlc: 510-798-1620 Farc 510.799-1d2z

W.A. Crai& I!F,
P.O. Box,t48

Napl cA 94559{448

rorrt R.covorablc p"rtor"ulu Hp-"urbooifrliEiiftii

Roporring Limit ulbcg othor-
wa6 ttat6d; ND maans not dc-
toctcd abov€ thc rcportilg liEit

DlIS Ccrtillcation No. I d44 .r. Edward Harnilton, Lab Diroctor
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